
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

24 February 2025 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 4th March, 2025 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), G Taylor, Williams and Parrott 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February.  

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Executive Forward Plan   

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. Dog PSPO  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 To consider the attached report 

  
8. Housing enforcement policy  (Pages 21 - 

100) 
 To consider the attached report  

  
9. Ogwell, Newton Abbot - Strategic cycling and walking link 

phase 2  
(Pages 101 - 
128) 

 To consider the attached reports  
  

10. Update on future high street fund project   
 Executive Member to report  

  
11. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

  
12. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 It is considered items will not need to be discussed in private session, but should 
this be necessary the meeting is recommended to consider the following:  
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
NIL 
 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), Parrott and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance and Rogers 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Buscombe, Nutley and G Taylor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
William Madden, Estates Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Smith, Estates Surveyor 
 

 
 
  

114.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.  
  

115.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader gave an update on devolution and the local government reform.  
The Devon District Forum consisting of all Leaders had been meeting and as 
from 10 February 2025 a group of 7 Leader, of which he was one, would 
produce a plan by 21 March 2025 as per the instructions of the Minister of State 
for Local Government and English Devolution. This would be the best deal for 
the Council and Devon and which the data evidence would support.  
 
The Council would be further updated on the matter at the Council meeting on 
25 February 2025. 
 
 
  

116.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
 

  
117.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted.  
  

118.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

119.   FINAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2025/26 TO 2027/28  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services Cllr Parrot presented the agenda 
report. In proposing the recommendation set out in the agenda report the 
following was also referred to: 
• There had been 841 responses to the survey. 
• 78% agreed with an increase of the Council Tax by 2.99%. 
• 85% agreed with the Council’s priorities, an increase over 64% the previous 

year. 
• The top 3 non statutory services supported in order of priority were public 

toilets, open spaces, and beaches and resorts. 
• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the financial plan 

proposals at meetings on 7 January and 4 February 2025 and had agreed 
with the proposals.  

 
The Leader thanked the Chief Finance officer and staff for putting together the 
financial plan.  
 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Corporate Services, seconded by 
the Leader and unanimously,  
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
The Executive proposes to Full Council a budget as set out as in appendix 4 for 
revenue and appendix 7 for capital and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That these proposals be considered together with any subsequent consultation 
comments for approval by Council as the final budget for 2025/26 and the outline 
plan for the subsequent years 2026/27 and 2027/28. 
 
The proposed budget includes: 
 
• An i
[...]
s Cllr 
Palethorpe, reported that the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme in 
Newton Abbot was progressing across key projects, including Queen Street 
enhancements, Bradley Lane regeneration, and Market Hall & Market Square 
redevelopment. 
 
Queen Street Enhancement – Final Phase 
The final phase of improvements resumed in January 2025 after a December 
pause. Key works include: 

• Raised junction at Queen Street/Albany Street to improve pedestrian 
safety. 

• New zebra crossing at the War Memorial. 

• Additional road markings, blue badge parking bays, and 20 mph signage. 

• Seating, planters, and trees to be installed by end of February 2025. 
Queen Street is now ‘Restricted Access Only,’ with enforcement set to begin 
once all elements are completed. 
 
Bradley Lane Regeneration 

35



 
 

Site clearance is progressing, with full completion expected by March 2025. Key 
updates include: 

• Demolition work continues to be on schedule. 

• Planning approval secured for bat house installation, with surveys 
confirming no current bat presence. 

• Plans for leat diversion are being finalised, with construction contingent 
on tender responses and environmental conditions. 

This project aims to prepare the site for future development and much-needed 
housing. 
 
Market Hall & Market Square Redevelopment 
Redevelopment efforts are proceeding as planned: 

• Soft demolition (internal strip-out) is completed. 

• Structural demolition of 1970s additions are underway, expected to finish 
by March 2025. 

• The refurbishment remains on schedule to enhance facilities for traders, 
visitors, and businesses. 

Conclusion 
All projects remain on track, ensuring Newton Abbot benefits from improved 
accessibility, enhanced public spaces, and sustainable town centre 
development. 
 
The update was noted.  
  

121.   NOTICE OF MOTION THE LAWNS COVENANT, BISHOPSTEIGNTON  
 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Cllr Palethorpe 
reported on the l
[...]
recommendation set out in the agenda report. The situation had 
demonstrated how community organisations, and the Council can work in 
partnership to benefit and enhance opportunities for residents and community 
club members.    
 
A new 28-year lease would enable the Club to invest into the facilities and 
ensure future community engagement. The Council would also benefit from the 
position of being cost neutral, as the maintenance liabilities would pass to the 
Bowls Club.  
 
The proposal was seconded by the Leader and unanimously,  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) To approve the grant of a 28-year lease to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club. 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take such 

decisions as are necessary and appropriate to conclude the grant of the 
lease. 

  
123.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  

 
The Executive decisions found at the link on the agenda were noted.  

 
 
The meeting started at 10am and finished at 10.37am 
 
 
 

 
CLLR R KEELING  
Leader  

 

 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
4th March 2025 
Part i 

Renewal of the Public Spaces Protection Order 2022 for dog control 

Purpose of Report 
To ensure that effective controls remain to deal with irresponsible dog owners and 
reduced the anti-social behaviour associated with some dogs and their owners. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Approve the extension of the Public Spaces Protection Order Number 1 
(Dog Control) of 2019 (as extended and varied 2022) for a further three 
years from the 1st April 2025 until 31st March 2028 

 
Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications of this report. See comments in 3.1 below. 
Martin Flitcroft 
Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications arising out of this report. See 3.2 below. 
Paul Woo
[...]
 etc. If an action is to meet the needs of a particular protected group please specify this. 

Improvement / action required Responsible Officer Timescale  
   
   
   

4.3  How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured?  
How will you know if have been successful? Once the activity has been implemented this equality impact 
assessment should be periodically reviewed to make sure your changes have been effective and your 
approach is still appropriate.  Include the timescale for review in your action plan above. 

Service complaints and feedback from community environment warden engagement 
activites. 

4.4  Is there an opportunity to promote positive attitudes and good relations 
between different groups and communities?  
Promote the benefits of the PSPO through our regular newsletters and social media channels. 
 

Step 5: Review & Sign-Off 
EIAs should only be marked as reviewed when they provide sufficient information for decision-makers on the 
equalities impact of the proposal. Please seek review and feedback from management before requesting it 
to be signed off.  All working drafts of EIAs and final signed-off EIAs should be saved in G:\GLOBAL\EIA   
Once signed-off please add the details to the ‘EIA Register’ of all council EIAs saved in the same directory.  

Reviewed by Service Manager:  
Yes ☒  
No  ☐  Instead was reviewed by: 
 
 

Strategic Leadership Team Sign-Off: 
 
 

Date: 24/02/2025 Date:  
 

 

 

 

 

Version 3 – August 2024 

20



 

Executive 
Date of meeting – 4th March 2025 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
Meeting date:  4TH March 2025 
Part i 

Housing enforcement policy and Civil penalties and other penalty 
charges policy

Purpose of Report 
To obtain approval for the adoption of the new housing enforcement policy and Civil 
penalties and other penalty charges policy. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Adopt the attached housing enforcement policy (Appendix 1);  
(2) Delegate any additional amendments from the Renters Rights Bill and any 

associated regulations and orders to Head of Service in consultation with 
the Executive Member. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
Financial implications are detailed in 2a below. 
 
Martin Flitcroft.  
Chief Finance Officer and Director of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Legal implications as detailed below in 2b below. 
 
Paul Woodhead  
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer.  
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Risk implications are detailed in 2c below. 
 
Alison Dolley 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
Email: alison.dolley@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

21

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Executive 
Date of meeting – 4th March 2025 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
 
Environmental/Climate Change implications are detailed in 2d below  
Name/Title of person giving advice 
Email: alison.dolley@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Report Author 
 
Alison Dolley 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
Email: alison.dolley@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Buscombe, Executive Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
1.1  The existing Housing enforcement policy which includes details on civil penalties 

which can be imposed under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 was adopted by 

Teignbridge Council in 2017. In addition, civil penalty charges in relation to 

minimum energy efficiency standards (MEES) and a Statement of Principle for 

the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 was further 

approved in 2018 and 2021 respectively. 

 

1.2  We recognise that most landlords provide good quality and well-managed 

accommodation. There are, however, a small number of landlords and property 

agents who fail to fulfil their 
[...]
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 as amended by The Smoke 

and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (Amendment) Regulations 2022. 

 

1.4.4 Part Four sets out the Council’s Statement of principles to determine the 

amount of a penalty charge for a breach of minimum energy efficiency 

standards (MEES) with respect to domestic privately rented property. 

 

1.5  In 2023/24, the private sector housing team received 120 service requests from 

tenants in Teignbridge, mainly concerning the condition of their property. In the 

same time period 104 Category 1 and 112 Category 2 hazards were identified, 

and 13 formal notices were served on landlords. Works were secured without the 

need to take any further enforcement action. 

 

23

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Executive 
Date of meeting – 4th March 2025 

1.6  As of January 2025, there are 35 licensable HMOs in Teignbridge. The 

standards for all HMOs are included as Appendix 1 to the Housing enforcement 

policy.  

 

1.7 The development of the Civil penalty policy has been supported by Justice for 

Tenants, who have government support to help local authorities provide civil 

penalties policies that are consistent and have regard to precedent set through 

the Upper Tier tribunal. They will also support Teignbridge Council with 

amendments to Civil Financial Penalty policies and templates as new precedents 

and legislation (such as the Renters Reform Bill) come into force 

 
1.8  Part 4 of the Renters Rights Bill, which is currently being discussed in 

Parliament, will: 

• strengthen local housing authorities’ enforcement powers.  

• expand financial penalties. 

• introduce a new requirement for authorities to report on enforcement 

activity. 

It is recommended that any additional amendments from the Renters Rights Bill 

and any associated Regulations and Orders is delegated to the Head of Service 

in consultation with the Executive Member. 

 

1.9 We currently support landlords and agents through regula
[...]
 following successful completion of Phase 1. 
Also, to seek approval for the expenditure detailed below. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That the Executive: 

(1) Approve the expenditure of £65,000 of funding for detailed designs of 

Phase 2 of the Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link comprising 

of£48,500 government grant funding and £16,500 s106 funding and  

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Place to finalise a funding agreement 
with Devon County Council to secure delivery of the design work.  

 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are detailed in Section 3.1.  
 
Martin Flitcroft  
Director of Finance 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 

See section 3.2. 
 

Paul Woodhead 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

See the 6th June 2023 report to Executive Committee for this information.  
 

Estelle Skinner 
Green Infrastructure Officer 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

101

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 4th March 2025 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
See section 3.4 below. 
 
William Elliot  
Climate Change Officer  
Email: William.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk  
  
 

Report Author 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer (Spatial Planning) 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
Cllr Gary Taylor, Executive Member for Planning  
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
Appendix 1 – illustrative alignment plan, Ogwell Strategic Link (Phase 2 comprises 
2a, 2b, 2c and 2d, all of which will be fully designed via the identified funding) 
Appendix 2 – Ogwell Strategic Link Phase 1 report for Executive Committee on 6th 
June 2023.   
 

1. Introduction/Background 

1.1  The objective of the Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link is delivery of a 
shared off-road bicycle and walking route between Newton Abbot and Ogwell, 
to enable significantly more appeal and safety for cycling. This off-road and 
quiet lane provision will be an alternative to on-road travel along the busy and 
constrained Totnes Road A381. Supporting high-quality active journeys aligns 
with core Council Strategy objectives:  

• a carbon neutral district 

• active and sustainable travel choices 

• encouraging our young people to stay 

• a healthier population living in resilient communities 

• a clean, green, and safe environment 

 
1.2  Devon County Council (DCC) and Teignbridge District Council (TDC) work 

closely together on delivery of strategic active and sustainable travel projects 
within Teignbridge. This partnership has seen the successful delivery of a 
series of active travel schemes in the district, including National Cycle 
Network Improvements in Newton Abbot, Queen Street enhancements in 
Newton Abbot and good progress made on the Teign Estuary Trail project 
(including planning permission being secured, a high value for money 
business case being evidenced, and funding being secured to support the 
work underway on design plans and land acquisitions).  

 

1.3  In June 2023, TDC’s Executive Committee approved the implementation of 
Phase 1 of the Ogwell Strategic Link (design and construction) using 

102

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:William.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 4th March 2025 

£190,000 government grant funding (Garden Community). DCC led on 
delivery, working in close partnership with TDC.  

 
1.4      Phase 1 was successfully completed in 2024 and there is an underspend of 

£18,500. There is also an additional £30,000 earmarked for this project, which 
was awarded by Homes England in 2024-25, and £16,500 of s106 funding 
(applic
[...]
ding is all from external and not direct TDC sources, so there are no 

direct costs for TDC. There will be a funding agreement completed between 
TDC and DCC to allocate the £65,000 funding towards detailed designs for 
Phase 2 of Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link and to require DCC to 
lead on and oversee the completion of suitable designs by the end of the 
2025 calendar year.  

 
3.2    Legal 
3.2.1   The byelaw process has been progressed and approved by Government to 
enable cycling only on any future dedicated route or routes in Bakers Park (and the 
other four parks covered by the byelaw).  Cycling was  previously prohibitedin those 
parks. Following a full public consultation, there is now a final public notification 
period underway, and any responses will be considered before either 
completing/making the new byelaw(s) or otherwise. 
3.3    Risks 

3.3.1   Phase 1 has been successfully completed and it is important that Phase 2 
follows on promptly to avoid the risk of this becoming a long-term ‘route to 
nowhere’.  

3.4   Environmental/Climate Change Impact 

3.4.1 The project aligns with various objectives within the Devon Carbon Plan and 
emerging Teignbridge Carbon Plan. A cohesive active travel network can 
support a significant improvement in health and wellbeing for the individuals 
taking part in active travel as well as for the wider local community via 
environmental benefits. There is a certain amount of embedded carbon at any 
scale of new or improved provision, but the active travel benefits are a notable 
positive output projected for this project. 
 

4. Alternative Options 
 

104

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 4th March 2025 

4.1  Do not continue with the Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link project. 
This would result in no safe route for bicycles between Ogwell and Newton 
Abbot, and Phase 1 would remain a ‘route to nowhere’.  

5. Conclusion 
5.1 The Ogwell Strateg
[...]
Impact Assessment summary (paragraph 3.4.2), and the full EqIA 
in Appendix 4.  
 

109

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee: Executive Committee  
Date of meeting: 6th June 2023 

Estelle Skinner 
Green Infrastructure Officer 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
See section 3.5 below. 
 
William Elliot  
Climate Change Officer  
Email: William.elliot@teignbridge.gov.uk  
  
 

Report Author 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer (Spatial Planning) 
Email: estelle.skinner@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member 
Cllr Gary Taylor, Executive Member for Planning and Building Control 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
Appendix 1 – National Cycle Network map (in & surrounding Newton Abbot) 
Appendix 2 – illustrative alignment plan, Ogwell Strategic Link (phase 1 highlighted) 
Appendix 3 – illustrative general arrangement plan for phase 1, Ogwell Strategic Link   
Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment for Ogwell Strategic Link  
 
 

1. Introduction/Background 

1.1  The Ogwell Strategic Link project objective is delivery of a shared off-road 
bicycle and walking route between Newton Abbot and Ogwell, to enable 
significantly more appeal and safety for cycling. This would be done via 
predominantly off-road provision, as an alternative to on-road travel along the 
busy and constrained Totnes Road A381.  

 
1.2  Devon County Council and Teignbridge District Council work closely together 

on delivery of strategic active and sustainable travel projects within 
Teignbridge. Devon County Council was granted conditional planning 
permission for the Ogwell Strategic Link in January 2019. Teignbridge 
Highways and Traffic Orders Committee (HATOC) approved the overall route 
delivery in November 2019.  

 

1.3  In 2019, the Council declared a Climate Change Emergency, became a 
signatory of the Devon Climate Emergency, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
4 MARCH 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Palethorpe 
(Deputy Leader), G Taylor and Parrott 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bullivant, Rogers and P Parker 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Nutley and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Alison Dolley, Private Sector Housing Team Leader 
David Eaton, Head of Neigbourhoods 
Estelle Skinner, Green Infrastructure Officer, 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Freya Manning-Crisp, Legal Assistant 
Dishna Wilson, Legal Assistant 
 

 
 
  

124.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Keeling and seconded by Cllr Palethorpe that the 
minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
Resolved 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

125.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader gave an update on devolution and the local government reform. He 
informed the Committee that Devon County Council and Plymouth City Council 
were moving towards supporting the proposals for the ‘one, five, four’ structure 
of Devon Councils, wherein Teignbridge would be grouped with Torbay, South 
Hams, and West Devon Councils.  
 



 
 

The Executive Member for Teignbridge 100 thanked Cllr Rogers for his tour of 
the Ward of Ashburton & Buckfastleigh. During this tour they had considered 
potential sites for housing development. 
  

126.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

127.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  

128.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

129.   DOG PSPO  
 
The Executive Member for Homes and Communities introduced the report which 
sought to extend the duration of the Dog PSPO which was first introduced in 
2019. The PSPO aimed to protect the wellbeing of residents and ensure the 
security of the dogs.  
 
The Executive Member for Climate Change, Trees & Coastal queried how the 
Council could increase signage to ensure owners are aware when dogs are to 
be kept on leads. In response, the Head of Neighbourhoods clarified that the 
provision of signage is evidence-based and increasing, however the signs often 
fall victim to theft or vandalism.   
 
 
It was proposed by The Executive Member for Homes and Communities and 
seconded by The Leader that the Committee approve the extension of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order Number 1 (Dog Control) of 2019 (as extended and 
varied 2022) for a further three years from the 1st April 2025 until 31st March 
2028. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee approves the extension of the Public Spaces Protection 
Order Number 1 (Dog Control) of 2019 (as extended and varied 2022) for a 
further three years from the 1st April 2025 until 31st March 2028. 
  

130.   HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
The Executive Member for Housing & Homelessness explained that Teignbridge 
relied on privately rented accommodation, and that whilst many landlords 
provided well-maintained accommodation there were also cases where 
enforcement action must be taken. The proposed enforcement policy provides a 
transparent list of what actions will be taken in cases of breaches of standards. 



 
 

He also considered that the Renters Rights Bill would place additional 
enforcement duties on the Council.  
 
The Leader voice his support for ensuring the standards of rented properties 
were enforced. 
 
It was proposed by The Executive Member for Housing & Homelesness and 
seconded by The Leader that the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 

1. Adopt the attached housing enforcement policy (Appendix 1). 
2. Delegate any additional amendments from the Renters Rights Bill and 

any associated regulations and orders to Head of Service in consultation 
with the Executive Member. 

  
131.   OGWELL, NEWTON ABBOT - STRATEGIC CYCLING AND WALKING 

LINK PHASE 2  
 
The Executive Member for Planning introduced the phase 2 cycling and walking 
link, a project developed in collaboration with Devon County Council. This link 
would provide an alternative to on-road travel along the A381. The project 
aligned with Council objectives such as a carbon neutral district, active and 
sustainable travel options, encouraging young people to stay in the district, a 
healthier population living in resilient communities, and a green and safe 
environment.   
 
The first phase of the project had been completed with an underspend of 
£18500, and additional funding was earmarked from S106 and Homes England. 
Ogwell Parish Council will be asked for further comments after their input earlier 
in the process. This project would link Ogwell to Newton Abbot Town Centre and 
the train station, and also to Wolborough and Decoy Park. There would be a 
funding agreement between TDC and DCC to allocate funding to the project for 
phase 2 design work. 
 
The Executive Member for Climate Change, Trees, and Coastal asked if there 
could be markings along the cycle route in Bakers Park, and along the rest of the 
route. 
 
The Green Infrastructure Officer advised that she had been working with the 
Legal team to consult the public on replacing a bylaw from the 1950s that 
prevented cycling in parks. There were 500 responses, and two thirds of 
respondents supported or strongly supported bicycle use in parks. There is now 
a further, final advertisement for comments, which ends this Friday.   
 
It was proposed by The Executive Member for Planning and seconded by The 
Leader that the Committee approve the expenditure of £65,000 of funding for 
detailed designs of Phase 2 of the Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link 



 
 

comprising of £48,500 government grant funding and £16,500 s106 funding, and 
delegate authority to the Director of Place to finalise a funding agreement  
with Devon County Council to secure delivery of the design work.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 

1. Approve the expenditure of £65,000 of funding for detailed designs of 
Phase 2 of the Ogwell Strategic Cycling and Walking Link comprising  of 
£48,500 government grant funding and £16,500 s106 funding and  

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Place to finalise a funding agreement 
with Devon County Council to secure delivery of the design work. 

  
132.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND PROJECT  

 
The Executive Member for Economy, Estates and Major Projects Cllr Palethorpe, 
reported that the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) programme in Newton Abbot 
was progressing across key projects, including Queen Street enhancements, 
Bradley Lane regeneration, and Market Hall & Market Square redevelopment. 
 
Queen Street Enhancement – Final Phase of Works 
The final phase of works on Queen Street has now been largely completed, 
delivering critical improvements to pedestrian safety, traffic management, and 
public realm enhancements. 
 
Key updates: 

• Raised junction at Queen Street/Albany Street: 

o This major infrastructure improvement is now complete, enhancing 
pedestrian safety and reinforcing the pedestrian-priority vision for 
Queen Street allowing easier crossing of the road from the loading 
bay. 

• Road markings and speed signage: 

o Additional signage and markings have been installed to reinforce 
the new 20mph speed limit and ensure drivers are aware of the 
revised traffic arrangements. 

• New Zebra crossing at the War Memorial: 

o The installation of a zebra crossing near the War Memorial is 
completed. Vehicles accessing Queen Street from The Avenue 
should be extra cautious when turning into Queen Street. 

• Tree planters and seating: 

o The surface tree planters and seating have been delivered to 
Devon County Council (DCC) and will be installed shortly. These 
additions will enhance the public realm by providing a greener, 
more attractive, and more pedestrian-friendly environment. 



 
 

• Restricted Access Enforcement: 

o Queen Street has now transitioned to ‘Restricted Access 
Only’ status. While some individuals have been observed ignoring 
the new restrictions, enforcement measures will be introduced 
once all elements of the scheme, including signage and 
monitoring, are fully in place. 

These final enhancements will ensure Queen Street remains a more pedestrian-
focused, accessible, and attractive area for businesses, residents, and visitors. 
 
Bradley Lane Regeneration – Site Clearance Progressing on Schedule 
 
The Bradley Lane regeneration project is progressing well, with site clearance 
and preparatory works expected to be completed by the end of March 2025. 
 
Key updates: 

• Bat House Construction: 

o The purpose-built bat house remains on schedule for completion 
before the horseshoe bats return from hibernation at the end of the 
month. This ensures compliance with ecological requirements 
while enabling site redevelopment. 

  
• Launa Signage Preservation: 

o The historic Launa Windows signage will be carefully recovered 
and retained as planned. 

• Site Preparation for Future Development: 

o Once clearance is completed, the site will be fully prepared for 
future housing and mixed-use development. The project remains 
aligned with the council’s strategic housing objectives, ensuring 
that the site contributes to addressing local housing needs. 

This phase of the project is a critical step towards unlocking the site’s potential 
and supporting Newton Abbot’s long-term economic and residential growth. 
 
Market Hall & Market Square Redevelopment – Major Works Underway 
Significant progress is being made on the redevelopment of Market Hall and 
Market Square, which remains on track for completion by Spring 2026. 
Key updates: 

• Structural Demolition of 1970s Additions: 

o The demolition of 1970s extensions and additions is now well 
underway. With these structures removed, the original Market Hall 
architecture is being revealed, allowing for a more open and 
historically sensitive redevelopment. 

• Public Realm and Market Hall Enhancements: 



 
 

o The project includes substantial improvements to the Market 
Square and surrounding public spaces, creating a more welcoming 
and accessible area for traders, visitors, and businesses. 

• Timeline and Completion Schedule: 

o The redevelopment remains on track, with no reported delays. The 
phased works will continue throughout 2025, ensuring that the 
revitalisation of the market hall and surrounding area progresses 
efficiently. 

This transformation will enhance Newton Abbot’s town centre offering, 
supporting local businesses and creating a more vibrant retail and community 
space. 
Conclusion – Future High Streets Fund Programme on Track 
The FHSF programme continues to make tangible progress, ensuring that 
Newton Abbot benefits from: 

• Improved pedestrian safety and accessibility (Queen Street) 
• Strategic site preparation for new housing (Bradley Lane) 
• Enhanced market and town centre facilities (Market Hall & Market 

Square) 
 
With all projects remaining on track, Newton Abbot is set to realise long-term 
benefits, reinforcing the town’s position as a key commercial and community 
hub. 
 
The update was noted. 
  

133.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The Executive decisions found at the link on the agenda were noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Richard Keeling  

 

 
 


